Cells 2020, 9, 459; doi:10.3390/cells9020459 www.mdpi.com/journal/cells
Article
TRPC1 Regulates the Activity of a Voltage-
Dependent Nonselective Cation Current in
Hippocampal CA1 Neurons
Frauke Kepura 1,†, Eva Braun 1, Alexander Dietrich 1,2 and Tim D. Plant 1,3,*
1 Pharmakologisches Institut, BPC-Marburg, Fachbereich Medizin, Philipps-Universität Marburg,
Karl-von-Frisch-Straße 2, 35043 Marburg, Germany; Frauke.Dormann@hs-gm.de (F.K.);

potential channel 1 (TRPC1) reduces calcium permeability in heteromeric channel complexes. J. Biol.
Chem. 2012, 287, 3530–3540. doi:10.1074/jbc.M111.283218.
13. Kim, J.; Ko, J.; Myeong, J.; Kwak, M.; Hong, C.; So, I. TRPC1 as a negative regulator for TRPC4 and
TRPC5 channels. Pflugers Arch. 2019, 471, 1045–1053. doi:10.1007/s00424-019-02289-w.
14. Otsuka, Y.; Sakagami, H.; Owada, Y.; Kondo, H. Differential localization of mRNAs for mammalian trps,
presumptive capacitative calcium entry channels, in the adult mouse brain. Tohoku J. Exp. Med. 1998, 185,
139–146. doi:10.1620/tjem.185.139.
15. Philipp, S.; Hambrecht, J.; Braslavski, L.; Schroth, G.; Freichel, M.; Murakami, M.; Cavalie, A.; Flockerzi,
V. A novel capacitative calcium entry channel expressed in excitable cells. EMBO J. 1998, 17, 4274–4282.
doi:10.1093/emboj/17.15.4274.
16. Fowler, M.A.; Sidiropoulou, K.; Ozkan, E.D.; Phillips, C.W.; Cooper, D.C. Corticolimbic expression of
TRPC4 and TRPC5 channels in the rodent brain. PLoS ONE 2007, 2, e573.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0000573.
17. Riccio, A.; Li, Y.; Tsvetkov, E.; Gapon, S.; Yao, G.L.; Smith, K.S.; Engin, E.; Rudolph, U.; Bolshakov, V.Y.;
Clapham, D.E. Decreased anxiety-like behavior and Galphaq/11-dependent responses in the amygdala of
mice lacking TRPC4 channels. J. Neurosci. 2014, 34, 3653–3667. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2274-13.2014.
18. Guerineau, N.C.; Bossu, J.L.; Gahwiler, B.H.; Gerber, U. Activation of a nonselective cationic conductance
by metabotropic glutamatergic and muscarinic agonists in CA3 pyramidal neurons of the rat
hippocampus. J. Neurosci. 1995, 15, 4395–4407. doi:Doi.org/10.1523/JNEUROSCI.15-06-04395.1995.
19. Pozzo Miller, L.D.; Petrozzino, J.J.; Connor, J.A. G protein-coupled receptors mediate a fast excitatory
postsynaptic current in CA3 pyramidal neurons in hippocampal slices. J. Neurosci. 1995, 15, 8320–8330.
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.15-12-08320.1995.
Cells 2020, 9, 459 16 of 18
20. Congar, P.; Leinekugel, X.; Ben-Ari, Y.; Crepel, V. A long-lasting calcium-activated nonselective cationic
current is generated by synaptic stimulation or exogenous activation of group I metabotropic glutamate
receptors in CA1 pyramidal neurons. J. Neurosci. 1997, 17, 5366–5379. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.17-14-
05366.1997.
21. Wang, G.X.; Poo, M.M. Requirement of TRPC channels in netrin-1-induced chemotropic turning of nerve
growth cones. Nature 2005, 434, 898–904. doi:10.1038/nature03478.
22. Shim, S.; Goh, E.L.; Ge, S.; Sailor, K.; Yuan, J.P.; Roderick, H.L.; Bootman, M.D.; Worley, P.F.; Song, H.;

doi:10.1007/s00424-007-0314-3.
31. Hartmann, J.; Dragicevic, E.; Adelsberger, H.; Henning, H.A.; Sumser, M.; Abramowitz, J.; Blum, R.;
Dietrich, A.; Freichel, M.; Flockerzi, V.; et al. TRPC3 channels are required for synaptic transmission and
motor coordination. Neuron 2008, 59, 392–398. doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2008.06.009.
32. Gundappa, G.; Desiraju, T. Deviations in brain development of F2 generation on caloric undernutrition
and scope of their prevention by rehabilitation: Alterations in dendritic spine production and pruning of
pyramidal neurons of lower laminae of motor cortex and visual cortex. Brain Res. 1988, 456, 205–223.
doi:10.1016/0006-8993(88)90220-x.
33. Gibb, R.; Kolb, B. A method for vibratome sectioning of Golgi-Cox stained whole rat brain. J. Neurosci.
Methods 1998, 79, 1–4. doi:10.1016/s0165-0270(97)00163-5.
34. Nakamura, F.; Ugajin, K.; Yamashita, N.; Okada, T.; Uchida, Y.; Taniguchi, M.; Ohshima, T.; Goshima, Y.
Increased proximal bifurcation of CA1 pyramidal apical dendrites in sema3A mutant mice. J. Comp.
Neurol. 2009, 516, 360–375. doi:10.1002/cne.22125.
35. Dietrich, A.; Mederos, Y.S.M.; Gollasch, M.; Gross, V.; Storch, U.; Dubrovska, G.; Obst, M.; Yildirim, E.;
Salanova, B.; Kalwa, H.; et al. Increased vascular smooth muscle contractility in TRPC6-/- mice. Mol. Cell
Biol. 2005, 25, 6980–6989. doi:10.1128/MCB.25.16.6980-6989.2005.
36. Lepannetier, S.; Gualdani, R.; Tempesta, S.; Schakman, O.; Seghers, F.; Kreis, A.; Yerna, X.; Slimi, A.; de
Clippele, M.; Tajeddine, N.; et al. Activation of TRPC1 Channel by Metabotropic Glutamate Receptor
mGluR5 Modulates Synaptic Plasticity and Spatial Working Memory. Front. Cell Neurosci. 2018, 12, 318.
doi:10.3389/fncel.2018.00318.
37. Plant, T.D.; Schaefer, M. Receptor-operated cation channels formed by TRPC4 and TRPC5. Naunyn
Schmiedebergs Arch. Pharmacol. 2005, 371, 266–276. doi:10.1007/s00210-005-1055-5.
Cells 2020, 9, 459 17 of 18
38. Blair, N.T.; Kaczmarek, J.S.; Clapham, D.E. Intracellular calcium strongly potentiates agonist-activated
TRPC5 channels. J. Gen. Physiol. 2009, 133, 525–546. doi:10.1085/jgp.200810153.
39. Gross, S.A.; Guzman, G.A.; Wissenbach, U.; Philipp, S.E.; Zhu, M.X.; Bruns, D.; Cavalie, A. TRPC5 is a
Ca2+-activated channel functionally coupled to Ca2+-selective ion channels. J. Biol. Chem. 2009, 284, 34423–
34432. doi:10.1074/jbc.M109.018192.
40. Obukhov, A.G.; Nowycky, M.C. TRPC5 channels undergo changes in gating properties during the
activation-deactivation cycle. J. Cell Physiol. 2008, 216, 162–171. doi:10.1002/jcp.21388.
41. Otsuguro, K.; Tang, J.; Tang, Y.; Xiao, R.; Freichel, M.; Tsvilovskyy, V.; Ito, S.; Flockerzi, V.; Zhu, M.X.;
Zholos, A.V. Isoform-specific inhibition of TRPC4 channel by phosphatidylinositol 4,5-bisphosphate. J.
Biol Chem 2008, 283, 10026–10036. doi:10.1074/jbc.M707306200.
42. Plant, T.D.; Schaefer, M., TRPC4 and TRPC5: Receptor-operated Ca2+-permeable nonselective cation
channels. Cell Calcium 2003, 33, 441–450. doi:10.1016/s0143-4160(03)00055-1.
43. Voets, T.; Droogmans, G.; Wissenbach, U.; Janssens, A.; Flockerzi, V.; Nilius, B. The principle of
temperature-dependent gating in cold- and heat-sensitive TRP channels. Nature 2004, 430, 748–754.
doi:10.1038/nature02732.
44. Fraser, D.D.; MacVicar, B.A. Cholinergic-dependent plateau potential in hippocampal CA1 pyramidal
neurons. J. Neurosci. 1996, 16, 4113–4128. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.16-13-04113.1996.
45. Park, J.Y.; Remy, S.; Varela, J.; Cooper, D.C.; Chung, S.; Kang, H.W.; Lee, J.H.; Spruston, N. A post-burst
after depolarization is mediated by group i metabotropic glutamate receptor-dependent upregulation of
Ca(v)2.3 R-type calcium channels in CA1 pyramidal neurons. PLoS Biol. 2010, 8, e1000534.
doi:10.1371/journal.pbio.1000534.
46. Mannaioni, G.; Marino, M.J.; Valenti, O.; Traynelis, S.F.; Conn, P.J. Metabotropic glutamate receptors 1
and 5 differentially regulate CA1 pyramidal cell function. J. Neurosci. 2001, 21, 5925–5934. doi:21/16/5925
[pii].
47. Haj-Dahmane, S.; Andrade, R. Muscarinic activation of a voltage-dependent cation nonselective current
in rat association cortex. J. Neurosci. 1996, 16, 3848–3861. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.16-12-03848.1996.
48. Chuang, S.C.; Bianchi, R.; Kim, D.; Shin, H.S.; Wong, R.K. Group I metabotropic glutamate receptors elicit
epileptiform discharges in the hippocampus through PLCbeta1 signaling. J. Neurosci. 2001, 21, 6387–6394.
doi:21/16/6387 [pii].
49. Yan, H.D.; Villalobos, C.; Andrade, R. TRPC Channels Mediate a Muscarinic Receptor-Induced